are of the view that the fund raising by subscriptions are more cost effective, efficient and
beneficial to the Company and the Shareholders as a whole as compared to raising funds by
other means such as by way of rights issue and open offer. As such, the Directors are of the
view that equity financing through the Subscriptions is an appropriate fund raising means for the
Company and that the Subscriptions will enable the Company to reduce cash outflows for
repayment of the Debts and will strengthen the financial position of the Company through the
Subscriptions. The Directors consider that the Subscription Agreements are entered into upon
normal commercial terms following arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the
Subscribers and that the terms of the Subscription Agreements are fair and reasonable and are in
the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 12 –

EFFECT OF THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest
Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately after Completion:

Shareholders
As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after
Completion

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Mr. Wang Hongtao (Note 1) 495,000 0.18 495,000 0.11
Ms. Wang Guo Feng

(“Ms. Wang”) (Note 2) 4,320,000 1.54 4,320,000 0.97

Public Shareholders

Lo Shing Fung – – 36,540,000 8.18
Wan Shiu Cheong – – 24,285,000 5.44
Zhang Yan – – 20,805,000 4.66
Ms. Leung 6,750,000 2.41 19,440,000 4.35
Mr. Yiu 9,720,000 3.48 16,665,000 3.73
Mr. Chow 5,835,000 2.09 14,790,000 3.31
Mr. Wong 5,730,000 2.05 9,885,000 2.21
Li Li – – 9,840,000 2.20
Mr. Lai 4,500,000 1.61 9,000,000 2.02
Lam Wai Man – – 9,000,000 2.02
Mr. So 4,155,000 1.49 7,050,000 1.58
Yip Hon Hung – – 6,240,000 1.40
Ms. Tin 3,885,000 1.39 5,535,000 1.24
Ho Mei Ling – – 4,650,000 1.04
Choi Yuk Fung – – 4,155,000 0.93
Lau Yin Lun – – 2,610,000 0.58
Yuen Ka Chung – – 2,430,000 0.54
Chu Kwan Hoi – – 2,265,000 0.51
Wan Chung Man Stephen – – 1,440,000 0.32
Lee Chung Wang – – 885,000 0.20

Other public Shareholders 234,304,268 83.76 234,304,268 52.46

279,694,268 100.00 446,629,268 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Wang Hongtao is an executive Director.

2. Ms. Wang is the spouse of Mr. Zhou Wenjun, being an executive Director. Ms. Wang is also a core
connected person of the Company.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 13 –

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has conducted the following equity fund raising activities involving the issue
of its equity securities in the 12 months immediately prior to the Latest Practicable Date:

Date of
announcement Event

Net proceeds
(approximately)

Intended use of
proceeds

Actual use of
proceeds

11 May 2020 Placing of
26,900,000
Shares under